
 

*.LEB163* LEB163 - 03-01-2007 11:02 1 of 4 

 ARKANSAS SENATE 
 86th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2007  

 Amendment Form  
 JBC 03/01/07 (1) 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 261 

"AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - GRANTS AND AID TO LOCAL 

SCHOOL DISTRICTS APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2007-2009 BIENNIUM." 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

 

Amendment No. 4 to Senate Bill No. 261. 
 

Amend Senate Bill No. 261 as engrossed, S2/26/07 (version: 02-26-2007 15:52): 
 
 
Page 1, line 34, delete "675,000        675,000" and substitute "825,000        
825,000"  
 
And 
 
Page 2, line 3, delete "100,000,000    100,000,000" and substitute 
"111,000,000    111,000,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 2, line 8, delete "750,000      750,000" and substitute "1,200,000        
1,200,000"  
 
And 
 
Page 2, line 14, delete "3,500,000      3,500,000" and substitute "6,500,000      
6,500,000"   
 
And 
 
Page 2, line 17, delete "10,000,000      10,000,000" and substitute 
"14,870,625      15,316,744"  
 
And 
 
Page 2, line 19, delete "4,929,270      4,929,270" and substitute "5,529,270      
5,529,270"  
 
And  
 
Page 2, line 20, delete "7,058,100      7,586,200" and substitute "8,803,208      
10,231,111" 



  

LEB163 - 03-01-2007 11:02 Senate Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 261 2 of 4 

 
And  
 
Page 2, delete line 21 in its entirety 
 
And  
 
Page 2, line 23, delete "1,292,896      1,292,896" and substitute "1,422,896      
1,422,896" 
 
And  
 
Page 2, line 33, delete "3,881,500      4,631,500" and substitute "4,843,500      
6,093,500"  
 
And  
 
Page 2, line 36, delete "22,850,000      22,925,000" and substitute 
"22,965,000      23,160,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 3, line 1, delete "36,878,600      36,878,600" and substitute 
"37,066,600      37,273,600"  
 
And  
 
Page 3, line 3, delete "11,514,482      11,650,982" and substitute 
"13,385,831      13,516,231" 
 
And 
 
Page 3, line 9, delete "7,181,815      7,181,815" and substitute "10,252,118      
10,252,118" 
 
And 
 
Page 3, line 13, delete "1,832,136,000  1,851,336,000" and substitute 
"1,829,484,377  1,849,348,996" 
 
And 
 
Page 3, line 14, delete "50,000,000      50,000,000" and substitute 
"53,780,000      54,851,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 3, line 20, delete "1,600,000        1,600,000" and substitute 
"2,100,000      2,100,000" 
 
And 
 



  

LEB163 - 03-01-2007 11:02 Senate Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 261 3 of 4 

Page 3, line 22, delete "1,602,678        1,602,678" and substitute 
"3,602,678        3,602,678" 
 
And 
 
Page 3, delete lines 25 and 26 in their entirety and substitute the 
following: 
 
"(63) YOUTH SHELTERS                     165,000          165,000 
 (64) ALTERNATIVE PAY                  2,500,000        2,500,000 
 (65) TRAVELING TEACHERS                 500,000          500,000 
 (66) 98% URT ACTUAL COLLECTION  
      ADJUSTMENT                      13,435,165       14,268,625 
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED   $2,564,490,661   $2,595,188,611” 
 
And 
 
Appropriately renumber the Item Nos. in SECTION 1 
 
And  
 
Add the following new sections immediately following SECTION 27 to read as 
follows: 
 
     "SECTION 28.  Arkansas Code §6-17-1117(B) is hereby repealed.   
(B)  Notwithstanding the special language provision in the department's 
appropriation act granting transfer authority or any other law to the 
contrary, appropriation and funding provided for the purposes of this section 
shall not be transferred by the department for any other purpose. 
 

 SECTION 29.  SPECIAL LANGUAGE.  NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE 
ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL, AND TEMPORARY LAW.  
FUNDING TRANSFERS.   

(a) On July 1, 2007 the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall 
transfer on his books and those of the State Treasurer and the State Auditor, 
twenty-one million seven hundred three thousand seven hundred ninety dollars 
($21,703,790) from the General Revenue Allotment Reserve Fund to the 
Department of Education Public School Fund Account for the purpose of funding 
the Ninety-eight Percent (98%) Uniform Rate of Tax (URT) Actual Collection 
Adjustment for fiscal year 2007-08 and fiscal year 2008-09 as appropriated 
herein.   
 (b) The Department of Education shall create a sub-fund within the 
Department of Education Public School Fund Account to receive this transfer 
of twenty-one million seven hundred three thousand seven hundred ninety 
dollars ($21,703,790) from the General Revenue Allotment Reserve Fund, and 
shall use these funds exclusively for the payment of the 98% URT Actual 
Collection Adjustment and the study of the implementation of the 98% URT 
Actual Collection Adjustment." 
 
And 
 
Appropriately renumber subsequent sections of the bill. 



  

LEB163 - 03-01-2007 11:02 Senate Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 261 4 of 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and  ___________________________ 
By: Joint Budget Committee 
LEB/LEB - 03-01-2007 11:02 ________________________________________ 
LEB163 Secretary 


